

No. 16-812

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROSA ELIDA CASTRO, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF REFUGEE AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
ORGANIZATIONS AND SCHOLARS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NANCY WINKELMAN<sup>†</sup>  
BRUCE P. MERENSTEIN  
ARLEIGH P. HELFER, III  
SCHNADER HARRISON  
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP  
1600 Market Street  
Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 751-2000  
nwinkelman@schnader.com

MATTHEW E. PRICE<sup>‡</sup>  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW C. NOLL\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mprice@jenner.com

*\*Not admitted in D.C.;  
supervised by principals of the  
Firm.*

*Additional Counsel Information on Inside Cover*

---

† *Counsel for all Amici Curiae.*

‡ *Counsel for all Amici Curiae except Center for Gender & Refugee Studies, University of California, Hastings College of Law; and University of California Davis School of Law Immigration Law Clinic.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Compared to Regular Removal Proceedings, Expedited Removal Offers Few Procedural Protections. ....	3
A. Regular Removal Proceedings Feature Certain Basic Procedural Protections. ....	3
B. In Contrast, Expedited Removal Affords Only Truncated Consideration of a Noncitizen’s Eligibility for Admission to the United States, and is Responsible for a Significant Proportion of Removal Orders. ....	4
II. Congress Carved Out Limited Statutory Protections for Asylum Seekers, Which Have Been Supplemented by Regulation. ....	7
III. In Practice, These Protections are Frequently Misapplied or Flouted Altogether. ....	11

IV. Failure to Afford These Protections Has Produced an Arbitrary Asylum System at Odds with United States Law and International Obligations.....	22
V. Access to Habeas Is a Critical Bulwark For Asylum Claimants.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	26
<i>Garcia v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 665 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) ...	10, 17
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	24
<i>Marincas v. Lewis</i> , 92 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014).....	16, 20
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014).....	20
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	26

### STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(6)(C).....	5
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(7) .....	5
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	5
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	8, 9, 14
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	9
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II) .....	10, 18
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) .....	10, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV).....	21

8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(B)(iv) .....	10
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(B)(v).....	10
8 U.S.C. §1229a(a)(1) .....	3
8 U.S.C. §1229a(b)(4)(A) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1229a(b)(4)(B) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1252(e)(5) .....	5
8 U.S.C. §1362 .....	18
22 U.S.C. §6474 .....	12
28 U.S.C. §2342 .....	4
28 U.S.C. §2350 .....	4

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

142 Cong. Rec. 25,347 (1996) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996) .....	11, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 105-480, pt. 3 (1998) .....	11
Statement for the Record of Eleanor Acer, Dir., Refugee Protection, Human Rights First, <i>Hearing before the House Judiciary Subcommittee on Immigration and Border Security</i> (Feb. 11, 2015), <a href="http://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU01/20150211/102941/HHRG-114-JU01-20150211-SD003.pdf">http://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU01/20150211/102941/HHRG-114-JU01-20150211-SD003.pdf</a> .....	15-16

#### **REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. §1.2 .....	6
---------------------	---

8 C.F.R. §208.30 .....	17
8 C.F.R. §208.30(d) .....	16
8 C.F.R. §208.30(d)(2).....	10
8 C.F.R. §208.30(d)(4).....	10
8 C.F.R. §208.30(d)(5).....	10
8 C.F.R. §235.3(b)(1)(i) .....	6
8 C.F.R. §235.3(b)(2)(i) .....	5, 8, 9
8 C.F.R. §235.3(b)(4).....	8, 9
8 C.F.R. §235.3(b)(7).....	5
8 C.F.R. §1003.1(b)(3).....	4
8 C.F.R. §1003.42(d) .....	10
8 C.F.R. §1003.42(f) .....	11
8 C.F.R. §1208.30(g)(2).....	10
8 C.F.R. §1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(A).....	11, 19
8 C.F.R. §1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(B) .....	11
8 C.F.R. §1240.15 .....	4
8 C.F.R. §1235.3(b)(2)(ii).....	5

#### **FEDERAL REGISTER**

Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004) .....	6, 7
Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens; Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures, 62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	6

Notice Designating Aliens Subject to Expedited Removal Under Section 235(b)(1)(A)(iii) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 67 Fed. Reg. 68,924 (Nov. 13, 2002).....	7
---	---

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Immigration Council, <i>Removal Without Recourse: The Growth of Summary Deportations from the United States</i> 1 (2014).....	6
American Immigration Council, <i>Two Systems of Justice: How the Immigration System Falls Short of American Ideals of Justice</i> (2013) .....	4
Bryan Baker & Christopher Williams, Office of Immigration Statistics, United States Department of Homeland Sec., <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2014</i> (2016) .....	7
Sara Campos & Joan Friedland, American Immigration Council, <i>Mexican &amp; Central American Asylum and Credible Fear Claims</i> (2014) .....	22-23
Executive Office Immigration Review, <i>Interim Operating Policy and Procedure Memorandum 97-3</i> (1997), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2013/05/07/97-3.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2013/05/07/97-3.pdf</a> .....	18

Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: Non-Penalization, Detention and Protection</i> (2001).....	24
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Rights of Refugees Under International Law</i> §4.2.2 (2005).....	25
Human Rights First, <i>How to Protect Refugees and Prevent Abuse at the Border: Blueprint for U.S. Government Policy</i> (2014) .....	17
Allen Keller, et al., <i>Evaluation of Credible Fear Referral in Expedited Removal at Ports of Entry in the United States</i> , in United States Commission on International Religious Freedom, <i>Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal: Volume II: Expert Reports 1</i> (2005).....	13, 14
Letter from American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n, et al., to León Rodríguez, Dir., USCIS, and Sarah Saldaña, Dir., ICE (Dec. 24, 2015), <a href="http://www.aila.org/advocacy/media/aila-correspondence/2015/letter-uscis-ice-due-process">http://www.aila.org/advocacy/media/aila-correspondence/2015/letter-uscis-ice-due-process</a> .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21
Lutheran Immigration & Refugee Service and the Women's Refugee Commission, <i>Locking up Family Values, Again</i> (2014) .....	21
Jose Magaña-Salgado, Immigration Legal Resource Center, <i>Relief Not Raids: Temporary Protected Status for El Salvador, Guatemala, and Honduras</i> (2016) .....	24

Michele R. Pistone & John J. Hoeffner, <i>Rules are Made to be Broken: How the Process of Expedited Removal Fails Asylum Seekers</i> , 20 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 1679 (2006) .....	25
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 1, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223 .....	24
<i>Report of the DHS Advisory Committee on Family Residential Centers</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Report/2016/ACFRC-sc-16093.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Report/2016/ACFRC-sc-16093.pdf</a> .....	15
Transaction Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>Representation Makes Fourteen-Fold Difference in Outcome: Immigration Court “Women With Children” Cases</i> (July 25, 2015), <a href="http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/396/">http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/396/</a> .....	21
United States Citizenship & Immigration Services, Asylum Division Officer Training Course, <i>Lesson Plan Overview Credible Fear</i> (2014) .....	16-17
United States Citizenship & Immigration Services, Asylum Division, <i>Family Facilities Credible Fear</i> (May 2016), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Outreach/Upcoming%20National%20Engagements/PED_CredibleFearReasonableFearFamilyFacilitiesFY14_16.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Outreach/Upcoming%20National%20Engagements/PED_CredibleFearReasonableFearFamilyFacilitiesFY14_16.pdf</a> .....	22

United States Commission on International Religious Freedom, *Barriers to Protection: The Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal* (2016) ..... 8, 12, 13

United States Commission on International Religious Freedom, *Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal: Volume I: Findings & Recommendations* (2005) ..... 12, 13, 14, 22

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, *Findings and Recommendations Relating to the 2012-2013 Missions to Monitor the Protection Screening of Mexican Unaccompanied Children Along the U.S.-Mexican Border* (2014) ..... 20

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, *Women on the Run* (2015) ..... 20, 21
